Ancestry.com - Print Image Page 1 of 1

~ o

[

O g IR

%
-
S

DESCENDANTS OF
Deacon Samuel ¢&@° Ann Bass

Compiled by
5 CuarissAa TavyrLor Bass

Completed by
1 EmMmMma LEeEe WALTON

PRIVATELY PRINTED

FREEPORT ILLINOIS

1940

SUTRO BRANCH

http://search.ancestry.com/Browse/print_u.aspx ?dbid=29937&iid=dvm_GenMono008533-... 1/12/2011



Ancestry.com - Print Image

Page 1 of 1

uq‘g
i

< N
Y\\}
3 i
s

FAMILY 1.

: e Yook
Deacon Samuel Bass ist, b. England, 1600, d., :.%7 .7 ¢
30 Dec. Braintree, Mass., 1694, m. Eng. AnnSZ ! !=b. 1600=d. \
1693 Braintree. Nothing is known of the English Ancestry, but Y

in the Colonial Records the name is spelled Basse. o5 e
Deacon Samuel and wife Ann, wicth several children, came Y
from England to Roxbury in 1632, and there were members e A

of Rev. John Elliott’s Church. In 1640 he removed to Brain- \\'\‘- '-&;;'

tree (now part of Quincy) and at once took an important place
in the matters of the Town, both Religious and Political. .
This is shown by the Rec. of the Town Clerk, who departing ek
from his usual brief obituaries, notices him as follows: 5

“'Deacon Samuel Bass, aged 94, departed this life upon the
zoth day of December 1694, who had bin a Decon of the
Church of Braintree for the space of 50 years, and was the
father and grandfather and great grandfather of a hundred and
sixty and two children before he died, the youngest whereof
was Benimin Bas the son of Joseph Bas and Mary his wife,
born seven days before his death. He represented the town
in no less than twelve General Courts, served on important
Committees, was Selectman innumerable times and active in
the Church and all the time continued his farming."’

Scc'*300 years of Quiney, p. 53, by D. M. Wilson.”

Deacon Samuel’s will, is so quaint, that I quote from it inpart.
“In the name of God Amen

May 11th 1694, I Samuel Bass of Braintry being but infirm of
body but sound in my understanding and memory and not
knowing how soon or suddenly the Lord may please to call
me out of this world and in consideration of my great change
hastening upon me I do therefore make constitute and dictate
this my last Will and testament. First;—I give my soul to
God, through Jesus Christ my alone Savior with whom I
hope to have had Communion with in my life and I hope he
will not forsake me in death, and I desire to rely alone upon
the mercy of God through merits of my alone Lord and Savior
Jesus Christ my dear Redeemer.

Second; I give my son John ten acres of Salt Marsh and
a wood lot in Captain’s plain already set out to him and the
Malt houses and the orchard before the malt houses, also half
the well and half the kitchen, also some land in the stony field
he hath in his possession, also a quarter part of my upland in
the farm after Legacies to my two daughters is paid Mary Capen
and Sarah Pennimen, and if there be any marsh land after the
ten acres apiece to my three sons is taken out—if there be any
overplus, I give it to my son John Bass.

Third; I give my son Joseph ten acres of Salt Marsh
(which I value at 100 pounds). I give him the house he liveth
in and the orchard on the back side of it, and the fresh meadow
at the East. I give him the feather bed which he lyeth on
and all the furniture and bedstead belonging to it (all of which
I value at 100 pounds). I give him my barns and two acres
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Tombstones of Samucl and Ann Bass at Braintree, Mass.
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The original Braintree Chureh built 1639

of ground my barns standeth on; reserving libercy for yard
room and passage for my son John to his barns.- I give Joseph
half my kitchen and half my well and I give him 7 acres of
land in stony field where my cows use to pasture and a wood
lot in the Captain’s plain.”

Fourth; I give my son Thomas Bass ten acres of Salt Marsh
and a wood-lot in Caprain's plain already laid out to him
also a quarter part of the uplands at the farm after the legacies
above specified is paid.

Fifth; I give my daughter Mary Capen 40 pounds and my
daughter Sarah Pennimen 20 pounds to be paid out of the
uplands at the farm or otherwise be content, also my daughters
Capen and Pennimen 5 cows. My meaning is in that expression
of my will that the 40 pounds and three I have given to my
daughter Mary Capen should be to her and her heirs forever.
My will is that it is to be accounted as my son John Capen’s
estate and shall be equally divided among his children.”

From Suffolk Co. Mass. Probate, Will, No. 2200 Vol. 13, p. 539

0
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The Jonathan Fairbanks House

Deac. Samuel lefe bequests to several grandchildren and all
taken from Joseph's estate (Joseph unmarried) and all so quaint-
ly worded.” “‘Out of Joseph's estate except he have children

or have need to spend it, all this given after my son Joseph
Basses Decease™".

e e

Deac. Samuel owned 166 acres of Land in or near Braintree.

Some items from the inventory of his estate.

15 peices of Peuter, Great Table and six stools lent Joseph.

z pieces of Tin. 2 Tubbs, 1 Barrel Sider.
11 picces of Brass.

’ . . 11 Sheets, 2 tablecloachs and napkins, Towel ls.
Bed and Bedsted with furniture in the “e P
parlour xr acres of Land ar the Grear Island ac che
Bed in the old Room with the furnicure. farm.
Bed given to Joseph with che furnicure. 18 acres of Land ar the Ox pasture ar the
2 Chests in the parlour. farm,

(4

e I 5 L S < om i e
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His numerous progeny intermarried with all the early
Braintree families; the Thayers, Paines, Adams, Faxons and
Wales—Perhaps the most illustrious marriage regarded from
the standpoint of today, was the marriage of his son John to
Ruth Alden, daughter of John Alden an Priscilla Mullins of
the Mayflower; and their daughter Hannah Bass married in
rurn into the Adams’ family, a descendant of Henry Adams
1st, ancestor ot the two Presidents Adams.

Right in the centre of the town of Braintree is the lovely
ivy-covered church, founded in 1632, first church building
1639, present church 1828. Of this church, Samuel Basse was
Deacon Basse from 1640 to 1694. The Silver “*Communion
Cup’’, his gift to the Church, is still one of the church’s
cherished possessions. Across the way is the little church-
yard; and here after 50 years of Service, lie Deacon Samuel
Bass and his ‘‘Goode wife Ann"".

On a sunny afternoon 1928, Frank Bass’ picture was taken
between the low grey stones brought from England. Frank Bass
beside Deacon Samuel—the first and ninth gencrations.

Children of Samucl 15t and Ann.

r. Samue!?, b. Eng. d. 1653; m.— Mary Howard who d. 23 Oct. 1691 age 62. Mary m. 2nd
7 April 1659 Isaac Jones. She was the daughter of Robert Howard. Fam. 2.
1. Mary?, m. ?ohn Capen.  Fam. 3.
3. John Bass, m. Ruth Alden, Fam. 4. v
4. Hannah Bass, m. Stephen Paine, Fam. 5. . 4
5. Ruth Bass, m. David Walsbee, Fam. 6. & 2R
* 6. Thomas, m. Sarash Wood, Fam. 7. g-’- IO‘Q
—eag T Sarah, m. John Stone and Joc Pennimen, Fam. 8. 'I"‘\ :
78 Joseph, m. Mary, m. Deborah. Monsy Rk chun, N ?‘
1

G BRATAMIR, o [ e ey
FAMILY 2. %ﬁ\ J,/‘-s

Samuel Bass 2a0d (Deac. Samuel 1st), b. England, d. bef. 1653
as the inventory was May 1653, m. -Mary Howard b. 1629, d. 23
Oct. 1691, aged'62. Samuel died Intestate, and his estate was man-
aged by the two grandfathers of his son Samuel, Robert Howard and
Deacon Samuel Bass. Mary resigned her widow’s third and the
estate was equally divided between mother and son.

Children.

Mary, b. 26 April, 1643, d. bef. 1653. s
Samuel, b.— m. 30 July 1678, Rebecea Faxon. Fam. g.

FAMILY 3.

Mary Bass 2nd (Deac. Samuell), b. Eng. 1631, d. 29 June 1704
aged 73, m. 20 Sep. 1647, Capt. and Deac. John Capen? of Dorchester
b. Eng. 26 Jan. 1612. He was son of Bernard Capen who married 1596
Joan Purchas, daug. of Oliver. John Capen had m. 1st Redigon Clapp
on the 20 Oct. 1637, daug .of Nicholas and Elizabeth Clapp. By her
he had 2 children and Redigon d. 10 Dec. 1645.

L B )
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In the History of Dorchester, published in 1852 by the
Dorchester Antiquarian Society are the following love letters
of John Capen to Mary, sent for safety to her father.

To his Loueing and kind ffreind Goodman Bass, Deacon of the
church at Brantrey, giue this [ pray you.

Sir,

My kind love and respect to you w™ yo' wife remembered,
w* thanks for all yo' kindness showed vnto me, hoping for
yo' health and prosperity as my one. The Cause of my
writtinge to you at this time, is only this, to make bold w®
you to be as a Cloake to cover this my inclosed letter directed
to yo' daughter, because as yet I know not who may be the
bearer heerof, I would intreate you to delieur it vnto her.
Y< Contents of it I know she will not hide it from you. There-
fore I doe forbeare it my selfe, because I shouse rather breauely
but I would intreat her to keep it as private as she can from
others. Thus in hast I rest, tfcsiring yO' carnest prayers to
god for vs for direction in this greate vadertakeing.

Yo" to vse in any thing I may.
ffrom Dor: this 15 of y¢ 2¢ m°. 1647. JouNn Capen.

To his Deare-and Loueing and much respected ffreind Mary Bass,
at ber father house in Brantrey, giue this I pray you. il

SWEETE-HARTE,

My kind loue and affection to you remembered; hauecinge
not as convenient opertunety to see and speake w* you soe
oft as I could desier, I therfore make bold to rake opertunety
as occasionc offers it selfe to visset you w* my letter, desiering
y* it may find acceptance w* you, as a token of my loue to
you; as I can assuer you y* yours haue found from me; foras [
came home from you y* other day, by y* way I reseaued your
lecter from your faichfull messenger, w” was welcom vnto me,
and for w* I kindly thank you, and do desier y'as it is y*
first: so y* it may not be y* last, but y*it may be as a seed w*
will bring forth more frute: and for your good counsell and
aduise in your letter specefied, I doe accept, and do desier y
we may still commend y* casse to god, for direction and clecr-
ing vp of our way as I hope wee haue hethertoo done; and y
our long considerations may at y* next time bring forth firme
conclussions, I meane verbally though not formally. Sweet-
harte I haue given you a large ensample of patience, I hope
you will learne this instrucrion from y® same, namely, to
show y* like toward me if euer occassion be offered for futuer
time, and for y° present, condesendency vanto my request;

.(6).
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thus w" my kind loue remembered to yo* father and mother
and Brothers and sisters w® thanks for all ther kindnes we
haue been vndeserucing in me I rest, leaueing both them and
vs vnto y© protection and wise direction of y° almighty.

My mother remembers her loue vnto yo' father and mother;
as also vnto your selfe though as it voknown.

Yo" to command in any thing I pleas.
ffrom Dor. y° 5® of y° 3 mo. 1647. Joun Capen.

To his Deare and Loueing and Much respected ffreind Mary Bass,
at hir fathers house in Brantrey, gine this I pray speed.

SWEET-HART,

My kind loue and intiere affections to you remembred w*
my respect vato yo father and mother and loue to yo' Brothers
and sisters, hopeing of yo* health as I am at this time blessed
by god. Ye cause of my writting to you at this time is to
give you to vnderstand y* Sister Weld sent me word y* last
night y* she had some stufs come to her hand, and this day I
went cthether of purpose to sec them, y* soe I may send you
word ; now she have 3 pecces of stuf, but I think y* ther is but
one of them y* you would like for yo sclf. It is a pretty sad
stuf, but it have a thred of whit in it: it is 3 quarters broad
and y* priz is 5’ €' y* yard. I was hopeing to speake w* father
hear to day, but he was gon a lictle before I came home: alsoe
whill I was w* you at Brantrey Sister Swift being at Boston
w Sister Vpsall they boath being at y* hatters shop did thinke
vppon you for a hat and chose out y* comlyest fashon hatt y'
they could find: (avoiding fantastick fashons) and caused y

. man to set it by vatell this first day thinking we should speake
w® some of you this day. Y< hat was a demecaster, the priz
was 24° ; y* shop was y° corner shop over against M" Coggings
on y* right hand as on goe up to M’ Cottens house. It was
sct by w* my name vpon it written On a paper: these things
I thought good to aquaint you w".  You may consider of it
and doe as you shall thinke good. I cannot be long, because
I would faine send this letter to you this night if ther come
by any messenger. I am now in good health againe, thanks
be to god, and able if opertunety did serue to ride or goe w*
you either to Waymouth or Boston to yo' wedding. Thus
in hast I rest, leaueing you to y° protection of y* almighty.
I could be glad to hear a few lines from you if opertuncty of
a messenger did serue.

Yo' Loueing husband till death.
Dor. this 1 of y* § mo. 1647. Joun Caren.
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1. Joanna, b. and dicd 1638,

2. John Capent( John m. Redigon), b. 21 Ocr.
1639, d. 8 Junc 1707, m. 19 Nov. 1663, Susanna
Barsham, daug. of William.

Lived Dorchester.

Children of Jokn Jr.

i. Susanna Capendt, b. 16 Sep. 1664, m.
Andrew Hall, b. Rehoborh, d. Newton,
Dec. 1756.

ii. John Capen, b. 1667, 4. 1681.

iii. Samuel Capen, b. 8 Aug. 1668, d. 19
April 1720, lived Dorch., m. Boston,
1693, Annc Stone, daug. of Sarah Bass
and Deac. John Stone, Sce Fam. 7.

iv. Thankful Capen, b. 22 April 1669, m.
abr. 1696, John Stone, Jr. Sec Fam. 7.

v. Sarah Capen, b. 13 Dec. 1670, d. 1730/1
Roxbury, unmarried.

vi. Dorothy Capen, b. and dicd 1672.

vii. Dorothy Capen, b. 16 Sep. 1673, m.
Nathanicl Blanchard, b. 15 Sep. 1665,
of Weymouth, son of Nathanicl.

viii. Purchase Capen, b. 1675, d. 1696.

ix. Nathaniel Capen, b. 1677, d. 1682,

x. Elizabeth Capen, b. or died 17 April,
1680.

xi. Elizabeth Capen, b. 11 March, 168z,
m. 1 Dec. 1703, Sam Lyon of Roxbury.

xii. Hannah Capen, b. 21 Oce. 1864, d. 1708.

See Capen Gen. p. 17 0 23.

—)F 3. Samuel Capen? (Cape. John, m. Mary Bass),
b. 29 July 1648 at Braintree, d. 19 May 1733,

m. 19 April 1673, Susannah Payson. b.
27 June 1655, d. 3 Feb. 1737, daug. of Edward,

Children.

i. Samuel Capen, b. 1673, d. 1674.

ii. Samucl Capen, b. 1675, d. 1676.

iii. Hopestill Capen, b. 13 Oct. 1677, m.
14 Aug. 1702, Thankful Baker, b. 13
April 1679, d. & Dec. 1761, Dorch. daugh.
of John.

iv. Mary Capen, b. 23 Sep. 1679, m. 21 May

1701, Steven Williams, b. 17 Aug. 1678.
v. Ebenezer Capen, b. and died 168z,

vi. Edward Capen, b. 24 Scp. 1683, d. 28
June 1770 Dorch., m. 28 March 1739,
Paticnce Tolman who d. 25 Mar. 1804.

vii. Samuel (again), b. 1 March 1686, d. 30
Nov. 1751, m. 28 March 1722, Lydia
Waterman, b. Hingham, Mass., 15
May 1700, d. 30 May, 1726.

\ viii. Susanna Capen, b. 1688, d. 1689,

ix. jabcsh Capen, b. and died 1640
onathan Capen, b. 17 March 1691,

d. 17 Dec. 1740, m. 22 Feb. 1722, Jane

Houghton, b. 9 March 1700, dapg. of

Temeph? — Ebenezer of Milton.— Sivt ey

J¢ xi. Susanna, b. 1693, d. 1701.

xii. John Capen, b. 19 June 1656, d. 15 May
1769, Dorch., m. 3 Jan. 1757 Abigail
Bugbee, b. abt. 1735, d. 1806,

xiif. Elizabeth Capen, b. 1648, d. 170L.

Sce Capen Gen. p. 24, 25-1 8-17.
Sec N. E. Reg. Vl:}l. 20, p. 247.

4. Bernard Capen3, (Capt. John, m. Mary
Bass), b. 14 March 1650, d. 3 May 1691 small
on, m. 2 June 1675, Sarah Trott of Dorch.

- 16 Jan. 1653, 3 2 June 1724, daug. of
Thomas.
Children,

i. Bernard Capen Jr.4, b. 26 March 1676,
d. 8 Jan. 1723/4, m. 14 Dec. 1704, Sarah
Clapp b. 13 Jan. 1680, d. 13 Jan. 1763,
Daug. of Hopestill.

ii. John Capen &ficcd at birth 1677.

http://search.ancestry.com/Browse/print_u.aspx?7dbid=29937 &iid=dvm_GenMono008533-...
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Children b. Dorchester of Mary Bass and John Capen.

iii. Sarah Capen, b. 5 Jan. 1678/, d. 7 Sep.
1746, m. 22 June 1703, Jonathan Clapp

. b.3r Aug. 1673, d."2 Jan. 1723/4.
iv. Joseph Capen, b. 18 Nov, 1681, d. 1694.

v. James Capen born and died 1684.
vi. John Capen, b. July 1685, d. 5 April 1733.
See Capen Gen. p. 18,
Sece N. E. Reg. J' l. 22, p. 247.

- Mary Capen, b. 6 July 1652, d. 8 Feb. 1678,

m. 22 Sep. 1674, James Foster of Dorch ,
b. 13 April 1651, d.” 4 Oc. 1732, age 81.

. James, b. 17 Nov. 1654, d. 3 June r717/18

of Charleston, m. 21 . 1682, Hannah
Lawrence, b. 22 Feb. 1658, daug. of John.

+ Preserved Capen® (Cape. john, m. Mary

Bass), b. 4 March 1656/7, d. 20 Oct, 1708, m.

16 May 1682, Mary Pay:on of Dorch.. b, 19

March 1665, the daug. of Edward Payson

and she m. 1nd, Samuel Williams.

Children.

i. Mary Capen, b. 28 March 1683, d. 31

Aug. 1710, m. 21 May 1701, John

Preston b. 12 Nov. 1676.

i. Preserved Capen, Jr., b. 10 Axril 1686,
d. 18 Oct. 1757, age 71, m. 11 ug. 1708
Susannah Withington, d. 14 Qcr. 1762
age 74, daug. of John Withingron. They
scttled ac Stoughron, had 10 children.

iil. Elizabeth Capen, b. 1690, d. 1691.

iv. Anna Capen, b. 1692, d " 1702

v. John Capen, b. 1694, d. 16g5.

vi. John Capen (again), b. “abt. 1695+ 6,
m. 20 Sep. 1712, Rith Thayer, b.
1 April 1704, daug. of Ephraim Thayer
and Sarah Bass. Secttled in Braintree,
Sce Fam. 16,

vii. Ebenezer, b. and d. same day 1698.

viii. Ebenezer (again), b. and d. 1700.

ix. Anna Capen, b. g May 1703, m. ~o Nov.
1721, Ebenczer 'Wiswell, b 3 March
1699, d. 10 May 1768,

See Capen Gen. p. 28/9.

- Rev. Joseph Capen3(Capt. John, m. Mary

Bass), b. 29 Dec. 165879, d. 30 June 1715,
m. Priscilia Payson who d. 18 Oct. 1743,
daug. of Capt. John. :
Children. )
i. Priscilla Capen, b. 1 Scp. 1685, m. 21
Sep. 1708, Caleb Thomas of Marshficld,
Mass.

ii. John Capen, b. 15 June 1687, d. 26 April
1732,

iii. M:ry Capen, bap. 17 Feb. 1688/g, m.
15 Jan. 1709/10,” Thomas Baker of
Topficld.

iv. Elizabeth Capen, bap 26 April 1691,
d. 22 March 1781, m. 12 t. 1711,
Simon Bradstreet b. 14 April 1682,
of Topficld.

v. Joseph Capen, b. 1693, died in youth.

vi. Nathanicl Capen, b. 13 July 1695, d. 1749,
unmarried.

vii. Sarah Capen, b. z April 1699, m. g May
1717, John Bradford of Bosron.

See Capen Gen. p. 20, 35/6.

ix. Hannzh Capen, b.'1 Oct. 1661,

x. Elizabeth Capen, b. 29 Dec. 1666/7.
The above datcs of the marriages of Capt.
Joha Capen and the Birth of his children are
taken from the leaf of an old Testament,
printed in London, in 1615. In it are writren
the names of Prescrved Capen; John Capen his
book 1658; John Capen 1688, John Capen 1701.
This Rec. was published in Vol. Ty g‘ 8o, year
1848 of the N. E. Genealogical and Hise, Reg.
Sec Capen Genealogy 1922 by C. A. Hayden.
See N. E. R. Vol. 2022
Sce Thayer Memorial Capen.
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John Bass 20d (Deac. Samuel?), b. abt. 1632 Roxbury,

Mass-, d. 12 Sep. 1716, m. 1st 3 Feb. 1657 by “'Mr. John Aulden of
Duxbury’* to Ruth Alden b. abt. 1634/5, Plymouth, d. 12 Oct. 1674.
m. 2nd, 21 Sep. 1675, Anne Sturtevant, 00 children. Ruth, his first
wife, was daughter of John Alden and Priscilla Mullins of the “May-
flower 1620 hence all their children have Mayflower Ancestry.
Anne Sturtevant was widow of Samuel Sturtevant of Plymouth by
whom she had g children. .

John was a wheelright and maltster. His will was made 25 June,
1716, and proved 22 Oct. 1716.

On the very day it was proved, Joseph Bass, and Ephraim Thayer, son-in-law, ""Humbly pray the
Will of their late father may not be proved for the following reasons, that he was under great insanity
at the time of making his Will, and Benjamin Webb a witness, declared that he had acted childish; that
he was unduly influenced by his cldest son John? and his grandson Johnt; and had given his widow but
onc-fourth instead of onc-third, and other reasons.””  But their objcctions were fruitless and the Will
was Proved chat very day. Samucl Sewell wrote in his Diary referring to the Will ofJohnBass, “The
new lawyer, Robert Auchmerty said, "They that opos'd, only delay'd without bringing any Jproof.

though time was allowed them for that purpose.” .Three of John's children married ch ildren of Joscph
Adams.

Children. 5. Hannah, b. 22 func, 1667, d. 24 Oct. 1705-
1. John® b. 26 Nov. 1658, m. st Abigail m. as 2nd wife Joscph Adams b. 24 Dec.

Adams,.m. 2nd 3 May 1698, Rebecea Savil. 1654, d. 12 Feb. 1737, Fam. 14-

Fam. 10.

6. Maryb. 11 Fcb. 1669/70, m. 18T, 2.4 May 1686,

2. Samuel?, b. 25 March 1660, m. 1st 29 Nov. Cheistopher Webb Jr., m. 2nd, 13 April,

1689, Mercy Marsh m. and, abt. 1693, 1694, William Copeland. Fam. 15.

Mary Adams m. 3rd, 14 Oct. 1706, Bethia

Nightingale, Fam. 11. 7. Sarah b. 29 March 1672, m. 7 Jan. 1692,
3. Ruth, b. 28 Jan. 1662, d. abt. 1700, M. Ephraim Thayer. Fam. 16.

Abigail, Mary and Joseph Adams were children

Beear ‘Wabh, fan. = of Joscph Adams? and Abigail Baxter.

4. Joseph, b. 5 Dec. 1665, m. 1st, 5 Junc 1688,

Mary Belcher, who d. 2 Nov. 1707, m. and, Sec Thayer Memorial.
23 Feb. 1708, Louis Rogers. Fam. 13. Sec N. E. Reg. Vol. 52, pp- 435-67-8.

FAMILY 5.

Hannah Bass 2nd (Deac. Samuell), b. England, abt. 1633,
living in 1710458 mentioned in brother Joseph's Will; m. 1st, Braintree,
Mass., 15 Nov. I6§T Stephen Paine 2nd, bapt. 7 May 1626/8,
Tenterden, Kent, Eng., d. 29 July 16971, Braintree; m. 2nd 13 Sept. 1692
Shadrach Wilbur or Wildboro of Taunton.

Sec V. R. Taunton, Vol. 2, p. 520 =

Stephen Paine was son of Moses Paine! who came to Braintree in
1632 with wife Elizabeth Sheafe mother of his children. His2nd wife

was Judith (Pares) Quincy.

Stephen gave moncy toO the expenses of early Indian Wars.
(Scc Colonial Wars, 1902 p. 713.)

(Was Sergeant of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery of Boston,
1649. He served in Mt. Hope campaign in 1675 in King Philips
war under Capt. Prentice, and was a Trooper under Lt. Edward
Oakes.)

(Sce Bodgis', **Soldicrs in King Philip’s War, pp. 81, 85), Sce Paine-Shepherd Gen. p. 41 by C. P. Ohlcr

(o)
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Children.

Veasey who d. 1696.
Children of Stcphen.

aged 38.""

... 1707, Samuel Penniman, Braintree.
Jdii. Samuel, b. 1686, d. 1688.
170L.

Children of Samuel.
.-:,C‘? i. Mary, b. 27 Oct. 1680,

. -o;‘.ﬂ}‘ “ii. Lydia Paine, b. 6 Jan. 1681/2, m. 17 Dec.

Mo GE ... 1714, Joseph Sawin,
ihe 3!3\'}% iii. Samuel Paine, b. 26 Nov. 1684, m. abt.
2 Rt 1711, Rachel Hayden dicd 3 Ocr. 1739,

3] daug. of Nchemiah.
iv. Hannah Paine, k. 1 Feb. 1687.

Arthur.
vi. Mchitabel Paine, b. 28 Sept. 1693.
vii. Benjamin Paine, b. 28 Dec, 1696.

Braintree V. R., p. 718.
Children of Hannah.
i. Moses Curtis, b. 1673, dicd young.

Dorothy Ashley.
iii. Hannah Curtis,

Hayden.
v. Sarah Curtis, b. 1681, d. 1698,

17 Aug. 1704, Benjamin J. Thayer.
vii. Samuel, b. 1688, died young.

1720, Grace French.

Zipporah Belcher.

Thayer.
Sec Painc-Shepard Gen. p. 45,

Children of Sarah.
i. Hannah Billings, b. 21 Jan. 1679.

ami_—_, lived Milron, Mass.
iii. John Billings, b. 10 March 1683,
iv. R.chr Billings, b. g Jan. 1684.
v. Wi
17 June 1719, Ruth Crehore

http://search.ancestry.com/Browse/print_u.aspx?dbid=29937 &iid=dvm_GenMono008533-...

L. Stephen Paine, jr. (Steven Paine?, m.
Hannah Bass?), b. § March 1652, d. 24 May
1690, small pox, m. 120 Feb. 1681, Ellen

i. Stephen Paine, b. 1682, "'d. 4 May,
ii. Ellen Paine, b. 12 Ocr, 1684, m. 14 May,

iv. Samuel, bap. 14 April 1689, m. 5 Nov.
1728, Susannah Ruggles, b. 19 Nov.

2. Samuel Paine (Stephen Paine, m. Hannah
Bass), b. 10 June 1654, d. 10 Dec. 1739, in his
86 yr., m. 4 April 1676, Mary Penniman.

v. Joseph Painc, b. 3 Aug. 1689, m. 28
March, 1717, Sarzh Powell daug. of

3. Hannah Paine, (Stephen Paine, m. Hannah
Bass?), b. 28 Jan. 1656, d. April 1742, Braintree,
m. 3o Jan. 1673, Theophilus Curtis who
“d. 1710 Braintree, where they lived. See

ii. Moses (again), b. 1678, m. r March 1703,
iv. Mary Curtis, m. abr. 1705, Nehemizh
vi. Margarct Curtis, b. 22 Ocr. 1686, m.

viii. Samuel Curtis, b. 5 Dec. 1690, m. abr.
ix. John Curtis, b. 5 July 1692, m. abr. 1724,

x. Elizabeth Curtis, b. 5 April 1695, d.

Nov. 1733, m. 4 Oct. 1718, Zachariah

4. Sarah Paine, (Stephen Piine, m. Hannah
Bass), b. 1 fan. 1657, m. 22 Jan. 1678, Roger
Billings Jr2. of Dorchester, b. t8 Nov. 1657.

il Joscﬁh Billings, b. 27 May 1681, m.
Ru

liam Billings, b. 27 July 1686, m.

vi. Sarah Billings, b. 17 Feb. 1688.

vii. Stephen Billings, b. 27 Aug. 1691, m.

Elizabcth Fenno.
viii. Moses Billings, b. 20 Nov. 1696,
ix. Ann Billings, b. 4 Aug. 1698.
x. Abigail, b. 15 Feb. 1700.
xi. Elizabech Billings, b, 11 June 1702
xii. Isaac Billings, b. g July 1703.
See Thayer Memorial, Billings, p. 69, 71, 73.

5. Moses Paine, (Stephen?, m. Hannah Bass?)
b. 26 March 1660, d. 1746, m. abr. 1688
Mary Pierce, b. 15 March 1665, Dorch.,
d. 4 July 1743, Braintree, daug. of Thomas.
Children of Moses.

i. Mary Paine, b. 1689, m. Samuel Hay-
ward.
il. Hannah Paine, b. 1692, m. 8 Nov, 1711,
Joseph Nightingale.
iii. Moses, b. 1694, d. 1697.
iv. Sarah Paine,b. 1697.
v. Moses Paine, b. 16 June 1700, m. 31 Oct.
1723, Abigail Adams.
vi. Aaron Paine, b. 1703, d. 1710.
Sec Thayer Memorial, Paine.

6. John Paine, (Stephen Paine, m. Hannah
Bass?), b. 21 Sep. 1666, d. 1706, m. 20 Jan.
1689, Deborah Neale?, b. 7 Jan. 1667, who
was daug. of Henry Neale? and his second
wife Hannah Pray.

Children of John.
i. John Paine, b. 160, d. 1706.
ii. Deborah Paine, b 1692, d. 1703.
iii. Stephen Paine, b. 19 Jan. 1694, Braintree,
m. 23 Nov. 1738, Mary Littlefield,
iv. Joscph Paine, b. 16 Oct. 1695, Braintree,
m. 27 Jan. 1732, Mary Babcock of
Milton.
v. Benjamin Paine, b. 6 March 1700,
m. 1726 Mary Brewster. See Fam. 69.
Vvi..Seth Paine, bbx;roz,
vii. James Paine, b. 170 "
vii. Deborah Pzine, b, 1‘;04 {TMM'

7. Lydia Paine, b. 20 Sep. 1767, m. 20 Jan. 168g,
Benjamin Neale?, b. 7 March 1669, d. 12
Jan. 1746. Son of Henry! and brother of
Deborah.

Children of Lydia
i. Lydia Neale, b. g Feb. 1690, m. 4 Nov.
1740, Braintree, Samuel Palmer of
Scitvate.
ii. Hannah Neale, b. 15 March 1692, d.
1761, m. 21 June 1716, John Basst

(John3, John?) as his znd wife (Sec”

Fam. 23).
iii. Benjamin Paine, b. 3 March 1694, living
1749.
iv. Joseph Paine, b. 17 Nov. 1695.
v. Henry Paine, b. 1697, dicd young.
vi. Abigail Paine, b 20 Aug. 1698, m.
Ebenczer Field.
vii. Jonathan Paine, b. 13 Oct. 1700, living
Hingham 1749. -
viii. Jerusha Paine, b. 2 Ocr. 1703, m. prob.
Eleazer Veazey.
For Paine or Paync Rec. See Thayer Memorial.
Sce Painc—Shepherd Gen. 1913 by C. P, Ohler.
See Braintree \F R.
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FAMILY 6

Ruth Bass 2nd (Deac. Samuell), m. 24 July 1656, David
Walsbee or Walsesby his second wife.

The printed Braintree V. R. give her as Ruth Ball, but in the orig-
inal record it reads Ruth Bass. Ruth 1s not included in the list of
Deac. Samuel's children, but is proved to be, quite conclusively—
First, because at that early date there seems to be no Basses in Brain-
tree or the vicinity, except the family of Deac. Samuel. Secondly,
both Deac. Samuel and his son Joseph leave bequests to Hannah
Walsbee. Third, because in 1694, Deac. Samuel, Roger Billings and
David Walsbee, gave a Silver Communion Cup to Church. . David
Walsbee, Walsbie or Walsby, was married 1st to Hannah Manning
who died g Feb. 1655 and he married Ruth Bass in 1656. Joseph Bass
in his Will 1710, says:

**1 give and bequcath to Hannah Walesby the Library and use of the South end of my dwelling house
while she lives unmarricd. 1 also give her One Cow to be well maintained summer and winter, an yearly
onc barrel of Cider and what apples she has occasion for her own spending; and find her constantly with
firewood while she lives in my house. If she goes away or marriys pay her Five Pounds, and give her a
bed and bedstead, my Great Kertle and Iron Pot.”™ There has been \:riscussion pro and con as to whether -
Ruth was Deac. Samucl’s daughter, two present day Genealogists think she might have beca a niece Of
younger sister, but this scems improbable. The names on the Silver Communion Cup, were the same
names as men who had married Deac. Samuel’s shildren or grandchildren. In Vol. 52, year 1898/9 of the
N. E. G:ncaloEical and Historic Reg. of Boston, Mrs. Alden, who had made a long study of the family

and was related, states, ““This Ruth who married David Walsbee was the sister of John Bass? and daughter
of Deac. Samuel.” The Thayer Memorial puts her as daughter of John?, but John's daughter Ruth, m.

Peter Webb.
Children . 5. Ruth again, ':]Rul:h Walesby off Braintree,
) sister of David Walesby, late of Boston.”
1 Szmucl Walsbee, b. 9 April, 1651, d. March Letter of Administration of David's estate,
1675- May 13, 1698.

2. David Walsbee, b. = Sep. 1655, d. bef. 1698. 6. Abigail Walsbee, b. 15 June, 1667.

3. Ruth Walsbee, b. 22 Fcb. 1659, d.— 7. Mary Walsbee, b. 15 Jan. 1673. [
4. Hannah Walsbee (Child of Ruth Bass), birth 8. Elizabeth Walsbee, bap. 5 April, 1675. ]
not recorded. Sce Braintree Viral Rec.
In Braintree V. R. page 638 we find under cthe Pope's Pioneers of Mass. states: “David Walsby )
year 1659, ~‘Ruth wiffe of David Walesbec was of Braintree, married Hannah daug. of j
Aied the B_and no ycar given. This musc William Manning™ and William made a be- F
be a misprint from the original record that quest 1665 to grandson Samuel Walsbic.
must have been, a child, died 22 Feb. 1659 Carcful scarch reveals nothing of the children
For Ruth (Bass) Walesbee had 2 daug. Eliza- of David.
beth born 1675; and we find a Ruth Walsbee .
as Administering her half-brarher David’s See Braintree, Mass. V. R.
estate in 1698.
FAMILY 7

Deacon Thomas Bass 2nd, (Deac. Samuel®), b. abt.
16353 Roxbury, Mass., d. Braintree or Weymouth, 8 Jan. 1719/20,
m. 1st 4 Oct. 1660, Sarah Wood b. 1 Oct. 1642, d. 29 Sep. 1678, m. 2nd 20 nov (239
Susanna Bate the widow of Nathaniel Blanchard.  Sarah Wood was
twin sister of Mary Wood who married John Thurston, both being
daughters of Nicholas Wood and his first wife Mary Pidge. Deac.
Thomas lived in Braintree until 1657, whern he removed to Medfield
later called Sherborn. In 1674 a Deed shows him in “"Bogestown near
the town of Medfield.”* on land given him by his father Samuel. Here
it appears he had 3 children born; 2 daughter, Sarah, and Abigail,
dates of the first two not given. About 1670 he returned to Braintree
and became Deacon of the church. Braintree or Boston rec. fail to
reveal ought of any of his girls but Sarah. Thomas lived Braintree,

-Mass. Was in King Philip’s War.

(11"
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Children by Sarah Thomas.

L. A daughter.

2. Sarah, m. 7 Feb. 1650, Josiah Thayer,
Fam. 17.

3. Abigail, b. 2 Jan. 1667.

4. Samuel, h.‘3o Dec. 1669, died of smallpox
Aug. 1690. Is said ro have m. Mercy Marsh’

bur thar was his cousin, Samuel, son of
John Bass?,
5. Mary b. 20 April 1672, mer

6. John b. 26 March 1675, m.11695, Elizabeth
Neale? Fam. 18,

Sec Braintree, Mass. V. R,

FAMILY 8.

Sal;ah Bass 20d (Deac. Samuell), bapt. Braintree, 30 April &+ /¢92-

rgrsn g 1
16 <l m. 1st abt. 1662, Deac. John Stone m. 2nd

10 May 1693, Deac. Joseph Pennimen b. 1639, d. 1705. There were
no children by her 2nd marriage; but Deac. Pennimen had 6 children
by his first wife. Deac. Stone of Watertown the father of Sarah’s
children, was son of Simeon and Joanna (Clark) Stone, and is buried
in the Coolidge Cemetery in Watertown, Mass., where in 1936 a stone
still stood to his memory. '

2 John Hancock, minister of the First Church of Braintree, in his Centenar Sermon, 19 Sep. 1739,

stated, “*Mrs, Sarah Pcnnimen, youngest daughter of Deac. Samuel Bass and rei,ict of Deac. Pennimen

and formerly wiffe of Deac. Stone, is now living among us and was at our communion today. She was
baptised in this church, 30 April 1643, received communion May 6th 1662. She js now at least in her

7. Mchitabel, b.'qﬁys, d. 1679. 24 M‘b'??

g7th year.”

1. Sarah Stone, {John Stone, m. Sarah Bass?),
b. 1 Oct. 1663, m. in Watertown, 18 Dec. 1681
(Bond says” Dec. s), Munning Sawin,
b. 4 April 1655, d. 8 Nov. 1722, son of John
and Abigail (Munning) Sawin.

Children of Sarah.
L. Sarah Sawin, b. Aug. 15, 1684, Single.
ii. Abigail Sawin, b. Nov. 17, 1686, m.
Jan. 20, 1714/5, Robert Cutting.
fii. John Sawin, b. Aug. 13, 1689, m. Dec. 5
1711, Elizabeth Coolidge.
iv. Joseph Sawin, b. Mar. 1, 1691/2, pos-
sibly m. Lydia Paine, 1714.
v. Mary Sawin, b. Feb. 14, 1694/5, m.
1723, Ephraim Chamberlain.
vi. George Sawin, b. April 2, 1697, m.
twice. To Willington Cr.
vii. Samuel Sawin, b. Feb. 7, 1699/00. To
Vermont.
viii. Deborah Sawin, b. Sept. 5, 1702, m.
May 1735, Geo. Fairbanks. ..
ix. Elizabeth Sawin, b. May 6, 1705.
x. Judith Sawin, b. May 27, 1707. :
xi. Mercy Sawin, b. June, 1710, died March
1711.
See Sz\ffin Gen. by Thos. E. Sawin 1866, page
7. Bond's Watcrtown, 423-4.

b. 1 Jun. 1664/5, d. Dec. 1731, m. Boston,
9 May 1693, Simon Tainter, b. 30 Sep.
1660, d. 19 Jan. 1738/9, son of Joseph.
Children of Joanna.
i. Simon Tainter, b. Feb. 28 1693/4, m.
May 25, 1714, Rebecca Harrington.
ii. Mary Tainter, b. Jan 24 1695/6, died
Jan. 13 1697/8.
iii. John Tainter, b. Mar. 13, 1698/9, m.
May 25, 1720, Joanna Harrington.
iv. Rebecca Tainter, b. May 26, 1701, died
Dec. 1y, 1715. :
v. Mary Tainter, b. Nov. 27, 1703, m.
Apr. 17, 1726, Benj. Hastings.
vi. Dorothy Tainter, b, May 20, 1706.

ra N
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Children all b. Watertown. but one. 3.

John Stone, (John Stone, m. Sarah Bass?),

b. 15 Dec. 1666, m. abt. 1696, Thankful Capen
b. Dorch. 20 April 1669, the child of Deac.

{:ohn (gapcrﬁ and Susanna Barsham. (Sce
am. 3).

Children of ] shn Jr.

i. JohnStone,b. Apr. 10, 1657, m. 1st May 19,
unknown, had g children, m. 2nd, Nov.
26, 1754, Sarah Averill, b.’Apr. 2, 1713.
No children. m. 3rd, Oct. 20, 1757,
Dudley, Mass., Martha Sharpe daug.
of William, b. Mar. 7, 1708/q.

ii. Nathanicl Stone, b. May 23, 16g9, m.
abt. 1728, Mary ___ One child. m. xnd,
in Thompson, June 12, 1735, Hannah
Marsh. No child, m. 3rd, in Killingly,
Nov. 15, 1753, Elizabeth (Smith)
Davenport widow of Elcazer. One child,

iii. Isaac Stonc, b. Feb. 8, 1703, Watertown,
m. in Killingly, April 22, 1731, Mary
Jewett, b. abr, 1703. They had 10
children.

iv. Mary Stone, b. Feb. 21, 1705/6, m. in
Thompson, May 14, 1743, Ivory Upham
born Malden, abr. 1701, son of Richard.

v. Barsham Stone, b. Sept. 15, 1710, m. in
Thompson, Nov. 28, 1738, Mchitabel
Wright daughter of Nathanicl.

2. Joanna Srone, {John Stone, m. Sarah Bass?), 4. Anne Stone, (John E:-ge"{a? m. Sarah Bass?),
b

- 3 Aug. 1668, m. Boston, 16 Nov. 1693,
Samucl Capent, b. 8 Aug. 1668, d. 17:20.
(See Fam. 5.

Children of Anne.
i. Hannah Capen, b. Mar. 1695/6, m.
John Glover —
ii. Samuel Capen, b. July &, 1698, m.
Deborah ___
iii. John Capen, b. Mar. 21, 1700/1, m.
'{Elizabcthpclj-}all.
iv. Purchase Capen, b. Aug. 17, 1703, d.
May 4, 1775.

5. Mary Stone, b. 160, d. 16g1,
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6. Elizabeth Stone,(JohnStone, m. Mary Bass?)
b. 13 Nov. 167z, d. 6 May 1694, m. Warer-
town, 17 Nov. 1692, John Barnard, b. 30
Ocr. 1657.

Children.

i. Son who died young.

ii. Sarah Barnard, b. 25 Jan. 1693, m.
1z April 1716, Samucl Bemis.

7. Samuel, b. 14 Feb. 1674/5.

8. Hepzibah, (John Stonc, m. Sarah Bass?), b. 5
May 1677, m. 1 Jan. 1701/, John Morse (son
of John), b. 15 March 1669.

Children of Hepzibah.

i. Hepzibah Morse, b. Feb. 14, 1700/3.

ii. Henry Morse, b. Sept. 4, 1704, m. Mary
Follet, Attlcboro.

iii. John Morse, b. 1705, m. 1st Tabitha
Warland 2nd, July 29, 1736, Sarah
Bradish 3rd, not known.

iv. Rebecca Morsc, b Nov. 16, 1706.

v. Sarah Morse, b. June 3, 1708. 2

vi. Abigail Morse, bapt. Mar. 5, 1709/ 10.

vii. Susanna Morse, b. Oct. g9, 1711,
March 1714.

viii. Mary Morse, bapt. June 19, 1715.

9. Deborah Stonc, (John Stone, m. Sarah
Bass?), b. 25 Feb. 1679/80, m. Watertown,
g June 1703, Ephraim Cutter, b. 9 Aug.
1680, son of Ephraim. =
Children of Deborah.

i. Deborah Cutter, b. Jan. 11, 1704/5, m.
Nov. 26, 1728, Jonathan Stratton.
ii. Abigail Cutter, b. May 15, 1706/8.
iii. Sarah Cutter, b. May 23, 1709, m. May 1,
1729, James Stimson.
iv. Bethia Cutter, b. July 9, 1713, m. Oct. 6,
1737, John Whitney.
v. Elizabeth Cutter, b. May 8, 1715.
vi. ]la)hmim Cutter, b. July 24, 1716, m.
ay 15, 1738, Ruth Barnes
vii. Isaac Curter, b. Oct. g, 1719, m. Eliza-
beth — S
£ Lt

10. Rebecea Stone, b. 29 Aug. 168z, m. 6 Nov.
1706, John -Maddeck. S s arf Sptar
Sec Cutter Fam. of N. E. by W. R. Cutrer, p. 77
Sec Simon Stonc Gen. 1926, by J. G. Bartlett,

Ep. 57, 58, 108.
ee Bond's Watertown, Stone.

FAMILY 9.

Samuel Bass 3rd (Samucl?, Deac. Samuell), b. Brain-
tree, Mass., d.Will 21 Oct. 1726, m. 30 July 1678, Rebecca Faxon
b. 25 June 1657. She was daughter of Thomas who married’
1 April 1653, Deborah Thayer. Samuel's birth is not recorded
but he was a small child when his father died in 1653.

In the old Braintree Rec. he is recorded as Samuel Bass

Senior, he being the oldes
as both his uncles John?

Webb, Mary Hastings,

Children, b. Braintree
1. Deborah? (Samucl®), b. 5 Ocr

and Hannah Scott.

Children as known.

iii. Mary Webb, b. 3 Oct. 1703.
iv. Joscph Webb, b. 29 July 1714

18co, p. 51, 64, 101.
2. Samuel b 1681, died.

Christian Turell, Fam. 19.

4. David b. 15 Nov. 1686, m. 3
Fam. 20.

5 Rebeckah b. 1 May 1689, m.

24 July 1735, John Dasset, (Scc
Comm. 1700-1751, pP. 190)-
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m. 29 Nov. 1699, Joscph Webb b. Braintree,
1 March 167172, son of Christopher Webb

i. Esther Webb, b. 30 Nov. 1703.
ii. Joseph Webb, b. 135¢p. 1707, died soon.

Sce Boston Commissioners, Births 1700 to

t Samuel in his, the third generation,
and Thomas? also had sons Samuel.

In 1726 when he made his Will his sons Nathan and Enoch
were not mentioned; his daughters are designated as Deborah

and Anna Moss. Anna's marriage

record is in the name Hannah, but in those early days Anna
and Hannah were often synonomous.

Rebecca and Sarah were unmarried in 1726.
,See V. R.

6 Mary b. 27 Nov. 1691, m. prob. Samucl
1679, Hastings. I find no marriage Rec. bur
under Births in the Boston Commissioners
1700 to 1800 on pages 171, 181 and 237
I find under Hastings, ’ '

Children.
i. Mary Hastings, b. 23 Jan. 1725 of
Samuel and Mary.
ii. Sarah Hastings, b. 4 March 1727 of
Samuel and hf:ry.
iii. Neverson Hastings (a son), b. 4 Oct.
1719 of Sam. and Mary.
7 Sarah b. 29 July 1694.

8 Seth b.20 Junc 1697,m.Eunice Webb Allen,

3. Samuel, b. 26 March 1684, m. 1717 ™ ind Bathsheba ‘Bale) Crosby, Fam. 1.

9 Nathan bap. jo Junc 1700, died young.

times, 10 Anna also called Haonah, b. 2r Feb.
1701, m. 11 May 1721, William Mo s or
Morse. No chi{drcn found in Boston or
prob. Braintree Rec. Fam. 22.

Boston
11 Enoch b. 1704, 4. 1707.

.(13).
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FAMILY 10

John Bass 3rd (John2, Deac. Samuell), b. Braintree, Mass.,

26 Nov. 1658, d. 30 Sep. 1724, m. 1st, about 1686/7, Abigail
Adams b. 27 Feb. 1658, m. 2nd, 17 May 1698, Rebecca Savil,
b. 3 May 1672, bapt. 1680.

Abigail Adams was daughter of Joseph. Adams?, who m.
26 Nov. 1650, Abigail Baxter, daughter of Capt. John. Three of
Joseph Adams’3 children married 3 Basses, Joseph3, m. as 2nd
wife Hannah Bass3, (John?), while Mary® married Deac.
Samuel?® Bass (John?). _

John Bass3, m. as second wife Rebecca Savil, b. 1672, and
Rebecca’s younger sister Lydia married John’s son John? (by
his first wife Abigail Adams), both Savil's being daughters of
Deac. Benjamin Savil and Lydia Barnes; and grandchildren of
William Savil and Hannah\Ficld. The name is Savil, Savel,
Savels or with a double 1. :

John's Will at Braintree, 10 July 1723, is long and minute in every detail, he being muse
punctilious to give what came from his first wife Abigail Adams, to her sons John and Samuel;
and to Ebenezer what came from his mother Rebecca Savil. Unlike most Colonial Fathers,
he does noc cur off his wife Rebecca if she remarrics.  Excerpts from his Will. [ give to
Rebecea my well beloved wife, to be cnjoyed by her during her natural life, thar end of my dwell-

" ing housc next to the street, with the dairy-raom, also 37 of the lands which my father lefe
me by Will. I give o her and my son Ebenczer after her decease, my best feather-bed and fur-
niture, and one pair of woolen blank:tg, two pair of cotron and linen sheets, morcover an Iron

That my sons viz. Samue! and Ebencezer, do provide for her each of them \:‘ycarly and every
year) five bushels of Indian Corne, three bushels of Rye, Ten shillings of Becf, four Pounds of
sheepswoll and three pounds of flax. Each of ‘em Two cords of wood and apples which she
needs for her use, one Cow to be at her owne disposal and one bushel of malt, with all money
or Silver weare which I shall leave ar my Decease I give to her and my Son Ebcenezer aftcr her
Decease.””  John, when bur 17 years old in 1675 was in King Philip's War, as we find “John
Bass was paid g shillings for his services ac Puckapaug."

Children. 3 Ebenezer! bap, 11 Ocr. 1700, m. 3 July
1 John! b. 3 June 1688, m. rsc 1713, Lydia 1733 Sarah Mosely or Maudsley of
Savil m. 2nd 1716 Hannah Neale, Dorchescer.
Fam, 23. - Child Ebenezer, b. 11 Dec. 1741, died
2 Samuelt b. 17 June 1691, m. 1723, carly manhood.
Sarah Savil Fam. 24. Sce Braintree, Mass. V. R.
FAMILY 11

Samuel Bass3 (John2, Deac. Samuell), b. Braintree,

Mass. 25 March 1660, d. 1751, East Bridgewater, m. 1st 29 Nov.
1689, Mercy Marsh. m. 2nd, abrt. 1693, Mary Adams3
b. 25 Feb. 1667, d. g March 1706, m. 3rd, 14 Oct. 1706, Bethia
Nightingale. Much confusion has arisen as to Samuel’s wives.

The Thayer Memorial, Part 1, p. 66, states that Mercy
Marsh married Samuel Bass3, (son of Thomas?), who died
Aug. 1690 of smallpox and was thrown overboard at Nan-
tucket. Alexander Marsh, father of Mercy; "made his Will
March 1696/7 and made a bequest to **Son-in-law Samuel Bass,”*
The third Samuel Bass3, was son of Samuel? and m. Rebecca
Faxon.
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of Joseph Adams?, I quote:

Children

1. Jonathan bap. 3 Oct. 1697, m. 17 Qct.
1717, Susanna Byrem Fam. zj5.

2. Abigail bap. 3 Oct. 1697, m. John Wild
Fam 16.

3. Mary bap 14 Aug. 1698, m.2 April 1720,
William Bowditch Fam. 27.

Ruth Bass 3rd (John?

Hayden, of Braintree.

1){Ruth Webb! b 7 May 168, m. 2
May 1716, Thomas Faxon. She was his
second wifc.: For children see Braintree
V. R. Scc Faxon Gen. p. 49, by G. L. Faxon.

2. Peter Webb b. 25 Dec. 1685, m. 1st
30 Jan, 1718/19 Hannah Tucker b. 6
July 1699, d. 10 Jan. 1719/20 in her 2t
vear, daug. of Joshua of Hingham;mm—=pd,
6 Nov. 1711, Mary (Leavitt) Lincoln,
b. 20 Oct. 1683, d. 12 Aug. 1749, Widow
of Caleb Lincoln. They lived Hingham.
This Peter is given in the N. E. Gen.
Reg. Vol. 52, p- 437,38 marrying Amec——
bur Amee_ was his father’s 1nd wife, for
Peter would only have been 17, and Peter
and his stepmo her administered his fath-
er's cstate. (Sec Hingham, Mass. V. R.
and History).

3. David Webb b. 27Nov. 1687, m. prob.
18 June 1713, Janc Snelling. He was a
tailor in Boston.

Children in Boston Comm. Births 1700 t0 18o0.

Marriage in Boston Comm. 1700 t0 1751, P- 48.

http://search.ancestry.com/Browse/print_u.aspx ?dbid=29937&iid=dvm_GenMono008533-

“Mary Adams® daughter 0

This Ruth the firse wife, is the Ruth Bass,
(wrongly) gives as the probable wife of David Walsbee. Ruth’s death is given Braintree V. R.
p- 694, as June__the year omitted, but it is the entry next after the birth of her youngest
child Mary, 5 Oct. 1698, s0 Ruth pmbnbly di
Christopher who married Ruth's sister Mary,
(Samucl?®). Peter had 4 or 5 children by Amee,

Children of Ruth and Peter, b.

Mary Adams, has many times been giv
Samuel Webb. In the Mayflower Soc. Publications the Will

Mass., 28 Jan. 1662, d. June 1699,
1717/18, Salem, Mass. Peter Webb, m. 2nd 1702, Amee
Hayden b. 16 Sep. 1672, daug. of Jonathan and Elizabeth

7

i
.

f Joseph Adams? and Abigail
Baxter, has many times been given as the widow of Samuel
Webb,” In the Mayflower Soc. Publications, the Will of
Joseph Adams?, her father, shows Mary was married before
18 July 1694, and was not the widow of Samuel Webb. Samuel
Bass® was Deacon in the Old South Church, Braintree, where he
always lived, was in King Philip’
1675 as of Capt. Johnson's Co., an
Grant of Land. = He was a cooper by trade and in his latter
years lived in East Bridgewater with his son Capt. Jonathan.

s War and was listed 24 June
d he received a Narragansett

4. Samuel b, 26 July 1700, m. 4 Dec. 1723,

Hannah White m. 2nd 10 Jan. 1744

Jerusha Webb Fam. 28.
5. Bethia b. 1 Feb. 1704, m. prob. 7 Dec.

1727, William Torry Fam. 1814,

6. Bathsheba bap. 29 March 1711, m.

1731/2, Napthali Thayer Fam. zg.

FAMILY 12
Deac. Samuell), b. Braintree,

m. Peter Webb 3rd b.__ d.

See Braintree V. R. p. 64

whom the Thayer Memorial, arc 1, page 61

ed the following Junc. Peter was brother of

and of Joseph who marricd Deborah Bass

4.

" 9.
10. May Wehb b. 5 Oct. 1698.
V. R.

but all scem to have died young.

Braintree

Cristopher Webb b. 30 Dec. 1685. A
Shay maker in Boston. He is reported as
marrying Sarah_—, 1 find two marriage
Rec. in Boston Comm., marriage 17c0 O
1751, pages go and 116, and as his cousin
Christopher m. Anna White, these are
prob. the wives of this Christopher.
Christopher, m. 4 July 1720, Sarah Pratt.
Christopher, m. 23 May 1723, Sarah
Newhall or Newall.

Hannah Webb b. 169z, d. 1693.

John Webb b. 10 March 1693, d. 14
Oct. 1749, m. 1720, Mary Aldeni (Isaac?,
Joseph?, Johnl). He was a miller in Brain-
tree. .

. Hannah Webb b 8 Sep. 1694, m. prob.

7 May 1718, John Allen

. Joseph Webb b. 17 June, 1696, m.
17 Sep. 1721, Abigail Torrey daug. of

Samuel—See Torrey Gen. Vol. 1, p. 46,
by F. C. Torrey Children in Boston
Comm. 1700 to 1800. :

Priscilla Webb b. 1 Secp. 1?97.

Sece Braintree, Mass.
See Boston Commissioners.
Scc Boston Transcript, Feb. 18, 1925.

en as the widow of?

1/12/2011
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FAMILY 13

Joseph Basss (John?, Deac. Samuell), b. Braintree,

Mass., 5 Dec. 1665, d. abt. 1733/4, Boston, m. 1st, 5 June 1688,
Mary Belcher b. 8 July 1668, d. 2 Nov. 1705, m. 2nd, 22 Feb.
1708, Lois Rogers. The old Rec. say Lois Rogers, she was in
fact Lois Ivory daug. of Thomas Ivory of Lynn. She married
first 2 Mr. Bleigh, 2nd, 20 Sep. 1694, Capt. Ezekiel Rogers of
Lynn, and Joseph Bass was her 3rd husband. No children.
Lived Braintree, later Boston, his Will was lost but administra-
tion was finally given to his sons Joseph and Alden. Alden,
25 Feb. 1733, petitioned Gov. Belcher and the General Court,
""The humble petitioner sheweth that on or about the latter
part of October last, your petitioner's father made his Last
Will in Writing, he devised to Alden his Dwelling House,
reserving to his wife one Chamber, a Privaledge in the Garret
and Cellar, and Houschold stuff during her widowhood and
ten pounds per annum. To cach of his children 50 pounds; to
son Benjamin all his wearing apparel; to Daughter Miller his
Silver Cup.” There were also other bequests to sons and
daughters.

Joseph was a “'Wharfinger,”” owning in the southerly part
of Boston a ‘“Wharfe, Wharfe Beach, and Flatts before the
same.” This later became the property of his son Alden, also
1 Wharfinger, who paid 4o0f. f]s)r it.

In a Deed, Vol. 3, 39:114, dated March 1734, recorded
1735 he mentions each daughter and who she married, where
they lived and their occupation.

Children. 3 Benjamin (Rev) b. 19 Dee. 1694, m,

Mary Gardi Fam. 31.
1 Mary! (John3, John?), b. 22 June 1690, i e 3.

d. Oce. 1740, m. 27 Sep. 1716, John Miller 4 Moses b, 23 Oct. 1696, m. 1728, Hannah
of Boston. Butler Fam. 32,

Children as known.
i. John Miller, b. 1717 died. 5 Ruth b. 21 March 1699, d. 14 Jan. 1752
ii. John Miller 2nd, b 24 Dec. 1722. i 2 March 1722/3 Samucl Trott Jr..
iii. Joseph Miller, b. 5 Dec. 1727, perhaps, A3k
m. 3 Scp. 1746, Mercy Mallet 6 John born and d. 170z.
See Boston Comm. marriages 1700 to 1751,
p- 6s. 7 Elizabeth b. 2. Feb. 1703, m. 1724,
Sec Boston Comm. Births, 1700 to 1800, PP- Danicl Henshaw, Fam. 34.
. 156, 18
3 1S ' 8 Alden b. 28 Oct. 1705. m. 2 Aug. 1727,
2 Joseph b 1 julv 1692. m 1752, Elizabeth Merey Dowding Fam 15,
Breek Fam 0. See Braintree, Mass V R.

FAMILY 14

Hannah Bass 3rd (John?, Deac. Samuell), b. Braintree,

Mass., 22 June 1667, d. 2 Oct. 1705, m. 1688 Joseph Adams3
(Joseph?, Henry?), b. 24 Dec. 1654, d. 12 Feb. 1737. Joseph
Adams® married first 20 Feb. 1682, Mary Chapin who d.
14 June 1687 and was mother of 2 girls. His second wife was
Hannah Bass mother of 8 children. His 3rd wife was Eliza-
beth Hobart who d. 1739, by whom he had a son Caleb.

http://search.ancestry.com/Browse/print_u.aspx ?dbid=29937 &iid=dvm_GenMono008533-... 1/12/2011
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Children of Joseph Adams by 3 wives.
1. Mary Adams b. 6 Fcb. 1683, d. 30

Jan. 1733/4, m. 1 April 1714, Ephraim
Jones3 his second wife, no children.
He was son of Abraham? and Thomas
Jones! of Manchester and Hull, was his
grandfacher.

2. Abig:lil Adams b. 17 Feb., m. Seth Chapin,

Jr., b. 2 July 1692 of Mendon.

3. Joseph Adams (Rev) b. 1 Jan. 1659,

d. 26 May 1783, aged 93, m. 1st, 13 Oct.
1720 Mrs, Ehzabeth Jan crin of Newing-
ton, N. H., who dicd 1757, m. 2nd 3 Feb.
1760 Elizabeth Bruckett of Greenland,
N. H.

Joseph graduated from Harvard 1710 and
the same year kepr school in Braintree.
In 1715 he was screled in the ministry at
Newingron, N. H. where he remained
67 years.

. John Adamst (Joseph Adams?, m.

Expedition and was t

Hannah Bass), b. § Feb. 1691, d. 25 May
1761, m.31 Oct. 1734, Susannah Bo,lston
b. 5 March 16gg, d. 17 April 1797, daug. of
Peter Boylston of Brookline.

Children.

i. John Adams, b. 19 Oct. 1735, Second
President of U. S. who m. 24 Feb.
1764 Abigail Smith, b. 1744, d.
1318,

ii. Peter Boyleston Adams, b. 16 Oct.
1738, d. = June 1823, m. 20 Aug. 1768
Mary Crosby They were parents of
Ann Adams who m. Josiah Bass®
(Samuels, Johnt).

iii. Elihu Adams, b. 29 May 1741, m.
20 Sep. 1765, Thankful White.

Samuel Adamst (Joseph Adams?, m.
Hannah Bass), b. 8 Jan. 1694, d. 17 July,
1751, m. 6 Oct. 1720 Sarah Paine b
3 July 1697. Sarah was daug. of Deac.
Moses Painc and granddaughter of Stephen
Paine and Hannah Bass®.
Children.
i. Samuel Adams, b. 15 June 1723, m.
1767, Submit Crane, no children.
ii. Sarah Adams, b. 4 March 1726.
iii. Mary Adams, b. 1728, d. 1730,
iv. Joseph Adams, b. 27 Nov. 1730.
v. Moses Adams, b. 3t Jan. 1733, m.
Mary____
vi. Aaron Adams, b. 1736, d. 1740.
vii. Elijah Adams, b. 16 March 1738.
viii. Nathaniel Adams, b. 19 Jan. 1755.

6. Josinh Adamst (Joseph  Adams2 m.
Hannah Bass), b. 8 Feb. 1696, m. 20 Nov.
1718, Bethia Thempson b. 2o March
1693, d. 14 Sep. 1776. Sce Mendon V., R.

Qi
hildren.
i. Josiah Adams, b. 1722, d. 1723,
ii. Josiah Cagain), b. 6 Sep. 1727.
ifi. Joseph Adams, b. and d. 1729.
iv, Edward Adams, b. 3 May 1731,

. Hannah Adams b. 21 Feb. 16498, m.
4 Feb. 1725, Benjamin Owen of Brain-
trec.

8. Ruth Adams b. 21 March 1700, d.
26 Aug. 1761, m. 21 Nov. 1731 or 1751,
Rev. Nachan Webb of Uxbridge who d.
14 March 1772.

The V. R. of Usbridge, p. 334 give two
marriags dates.

Sce Uxbri\%gc V. R, p. 334, 413

9. Bethia Adams b. 13 June 1702, m.
28 April 1737, Ebenczer Hunt of Wey-
mouth, who d. 1t Oct. 1761,

Sce Weymouth V. R, Vol. 2, pp. 100, 287.

10. Capt. Ebenczer Adams! (Joseph
Adams?, m. Hannah Bass), b. 30 Dec. 1704,
d. 6 Aug. 1769, m. Intention, dated
7 March, 1728, Anne Boylston who d.
18 Feb. 1770, aged 62, daug. of Peter of
Brookline.
Children.
i. Peter Adams, b. and died 1730.
ii. Anne Adams, b. 24 July 1731.
m. 1751, Dr. Elisha Savil.
iii. Boylston Adams, b. 28 Feb. 1734,
m. Molly ..~
iv. Ebenczer Adams Jr., b. 15 March 1737,
m. 14 Dec. 1758, Mchitabel Spear
v. Zabdiel Adams, b. 5 Nov. 1739, d.
1 March 1801. Graduared from Har-
vard, 1759, ordained minister of
Luenburgh, 5 Sep. 1764.
vi. Micajah Adams, b. 6 March 1741.
11. Caleb Adams b. and died 1710

See Adams Gen. pp 392, 394, 395-
See Braintree V. R.

Sce Thayer Memorial, Part [, Adams.

See N. E. Gen. and Hist. Reg., Vol. 52, p. 437-

FAMILY 15.

Mary BaSS3rd (John?, Deac. Samuell), b. Braintree, Mass.,
11 Feb. 1669/70, m. 1st 24 May 1686 Christopher Webb Jr.,
or 3rd, m. 2nd, 13 April 1694, William Copeland? (Laurence
and Lydia (Townsend) Copeland), b. 15 Nov. 1656, d. Oct. 30
1716, m. 3rd, 1718 Ebenezer Spear who d. March 1719.

Christopher Webb Jr., died of Smallpox on the Canada

hrown overboard at Nantasket, Mass.
He and his brother Peter married sisters, and their brother

Joseph married Deborah Bass, daughter of Samuel3. They

(7)
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